



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12171/2025 & CM APPL. 64188/2025**

WASEEM AHMED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sunita Arora, Adv. (DHCLSC)
versus

GNCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv. for GNCTD
Mr. Sunil Goyal, ASC with Mr. Nitin
K. and Ms. Tanveet Kaur, Adv. for
R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

CM APPL. 64188/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for advancing the date of hearing in the present matter.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the present writ petition has been filed seeking compensation to the petitioner in view of the illegal scrapping of the petitioner's vehicle bearing No. UP-20-AT-0535.
3. It is submitted that the said vehicle of the petitioner was stolen from Uttar Pradesh on 18th September, 2024, with regard to which, a complaint has also been lodged in Police Station New Mandi, Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh.
4. It is submitted that the said stolen vehicle was found in Delhi by respondent no. 2 and the same was immediately sent for scrapping to respondent no. 3. Without confirming the actual facts, the vehicle of the



petitioner has been scrapped.

5. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for the respondents.

6. Learned counsels appearing for the respondents confirm the fact that the vehicle already stands scrapped.

7. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 3 submits that as per the policy, an amount of Rs. 80,000/- is payable to the petitioner.

8. Reserving the right of the petitioner for seeking further compensation in the matter, it is directed that respondent no. 3 shall release an amount of Rs. 80,000/- to the petitioner, immediately, upon the petitioner producing the relevant ownership documents before respondent no. 3.

9. Let the petitioner approach the respondent no. 3, within a period of one week, from today.

10. Upon the petitioner approaching the respondent no. 3 with the requisite documents, the aforesaid amount of Rs. 80,000/- shall be released to the petitioner, forthwith.

11. It is clarified that the aforesaid amount shall be accepted by the petitioner, without prejudice to his right for seeking further compensation.

12. With the aforesaid direction, the present application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12171/2025

13. In view of the urgency expressed by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, list on the date already fixed, i.e., 10th February, 2026, in *Top Ten Matters* in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/KR